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L I ES 
PRODUCTION OF EGGS 

J a ii u a r y, 1 9 6 1 

The estimated production of eggs in Canada J during January 
at 40.3 mIllion dozen was 1,9 per cent more than the 39.5 million 
dozen produced in January 1960. Although there were 1.5 per cent fewer 
layers than in January 1960 the rate of lay increased from 1,624 to 
1,679 per 100 layers. 

Producer sales of market eggs during January are estimated 
at 34,9 mIllion dozen compared with 34.0 million in January 1960. The 
average price of eggs to producers as reported in the monthly survey was 
35.9 cents per dozen in December and 30.1 in January. The corresponding 
farm prices reported in December and January a year earlier were 27.0 
and 23.5 cents, respectively. 

FROZEN EGG: Processing to frozen egg in all plants wider in-
spection reporting to the Department of Agriculture during January 1961 
was 1,094,434 pounds as compared with 2,189,997 pounds in January 1960. 

REVISED ESTINAThS (June - December 1960): The revised estimates 
of layers and egg production for the months June to December 1960 are in-
cluded on pages 3 and 4 of this report. This revision makes these 
estimates comparable to the revised estimates for the months January to 
May which appear in the July issue of this publication. Revised estimat-
es of egg production b province, for the year 1960 in thousand dozen 
(1959 data in brackets) are as follows: Prince Edward Island, 6,086 
(5,604); Nova Scotia, 21,439 (21,576); New Brunswick, 8,130 (8,163); 
Quebec, 58,641 (64,378); Ontario, 193,762 (195,662); Manitoba, 39,857 
(40,115); Saskatchewan, 39,248 (41,784); Alberta, 45,456 (44,661); 
British Columbia, 38,431 (38,061); Canada, 451,050 (460,004). 

lJ Eicclusive of Newfoundland. 	 • CApj 	 QtJ 
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TABLE 1. 	EGG PRODUCIION, BY PROVINCE, JANUARY, 1960 and 1961 

Average 	Eggs 
No. of / 	per 100 	Net Egg 
Layers 1, 	Layers 	Production 

1960 - 1961 	1960 	1961 	1960 	1961 

000 	Number 	1 000 doz. 

Prince Edward Island 453 412 1,416 1,270 533 434 
Nova Scotia 1,166 1,229 1,633 1,624 1,580 1,656 
New Brunswick 556 560 1 9 401 1,506 646 700 
Quebec 3,783 3,985 1,659 1,692 5,192 5,586 
Ontario 11,886 11,510 1,692 1,754 16,636 16,726 
Manitoba 2,936 2,734 1,656 1,655 4,022 3,740 
Saskatchewan 3,112 2,838 1,437 1,548 3,687 3,627 
Alberta 3,208 3,274 1,517 1,639 4,020 4,438 
Briti8h Columbia 2342 2446 1,661 1.678 3,222 3.400_ 

CANADA 29 1,442 28,988 1,624 1,679 39,538 40,307 

J The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of the 
month. 

TABLk 2 	 GG DISPOSITIUN JANU.RY, 1960 and 1961 

SOLD FOR NARKkT 	USED FOR FOOD BY PRODUCERS 

Quantity 
1960 1961 1960 

Value 
1961 

Quantity 
1960 	1961 1960 

Value 
1961 

1 000 doz. 'OOO 1 000 doz. $'OOO 

P.E.I. 459 363 85 95 65 62 11 16 
N.S. 1,1+01 1 9 505 443 600 139 116 43 45 
N.B. 496 570 196 232 134 119 52 47 
Que. 4,232 4,593 1,236 1,571 786 769 222 255 
Ont. 14,957 15,197 3,530 4 9620 1,046 1,010 236 297 
Man. 3,534 3,287 551 763 432 394 63 87 
Sask. 2,832 2 8,772 507 629 849 847 143 184 
Alta. 3,265 3,598 614 932 681 746 121 186 
B.C. 2,858 3,055 840 1 0 069 241 219 68 74 

CANADA 34,034 31,940 8,002 10011 4073 4,282 959 1,191 
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G PRODUCTION AND DISPOSIrION, JANUARY TO DEC14BER 1960, REVISED 
TABLE 3. (CUMULATIVE TO TAL 1959 IN BRAC1TS) 

Eggs Used 
Average per 100 Net Egg For Food 

No. of Layers 	Layers Production Sold for Market by Producers 

'000 No 0  1 000 Doz 0  1 000 Doz. 1 000 'OOO Doz 9 1 0C 

P.E.I. June 388 1,738 559 475 106 69 15 
July 370 1,658 508 420 121 79 22 
Aug. 367 1,461 444 369 136 69 25 
Sept. 370 1,246 383 313 111 64 22 
Oct. 356 1 0068 315 257 103 52 20 
Nov. 362 1,037 312 261 122 46 21 
Dec. 398 1 5,160 383 326 124 50 19 

Jan. - Dec. 403 18,010 6 9086 5,129 1,519 793 234 
386 - (i7436 - 	(5,604) - _(6±)_ (137l) - 	296) (227) 

N.S. June 1,248 1,790 1,850 1,669 549 155 49 
July 1,307 1 0812 1,963 1,787 625 150 51 
Aug. 1,357 1,696 1 0910 1,754 733 136 55 
Sept. 4363 1,532 1,729 1 9 586 674 125 52 
Oct. 1 9356 1,536 1,730 1098 735 105 47 
Nov. 1 9 376 1,480 1,692 1074 752 101 47 
Dec. 1,328 1,579 1 9740 1 9591 719 98 43 

Jan. - Dec. 1,266 20,494 21,439 19 9384 7,697 1 9630 619 
---------- 1291 - - 	,. 76).... S32 ,.5 ).... 173O7 ) _Q,±)_ (617) 

N.B. June 488 1 9704 689 526 220 158 64 
July 490 1 0608 653 501 219 152 65 
Aug. 514 1,414 600 461 225 338 66 
Sept. 553 1,375 630 501 221 127 55 
Oct. 577 1,323 633 529 252 102 48 
Nov. 584 1,331 646 547 287 96 49 
Dec. 576 1,450 694 577 271 110 51 

Jan. - Dec. 532 18,563 8,130 6,352 2 9810 1 0661 711 
L491) 

Que. June 3,310 1,649 4,504 3,445 1,168 845 278 
July 3,343 1,579 4063 3 9364 1,265 799 292 
Aug. 3 0632 1,480 4,437 3,443 1 9422 825 332 
Sept. 3,958 1,371 4,493 3 9646 1,582 690 293 
Oct. 4,086 1,448 4,903 4,047 1,829 672 297 
Nov. 4 0162 1085 5 9468 4,625 2,141 660 299 
Dec. 4,170 1,630 5 0632 4,615 1,915 773 313 

Jan. - Dec. 3 0699 19 9222 58 9641 46,663 17 9941 9,477 3,508 
---------- J43J - - L1J4) - - i3.L L1i,2fl) - (752) 

Ont. June 10,694 1,839 16 0292 14,725 4,344 1,065 304 
July 10 9882 4770 15,894 14,291 40859 1,075 355 
Aug. 11 9422 1,648 15,589 14,239 5 9810 960 382 

! Sept. 11,920 1,555 15052 33 0 985 5,608 1,013 396 
Oct. 12,070 4584 15,836 14 9468 6,250 959 405 
Nov. 12 9202 1,648 16,682 15 9293 6,515 1,000 416 
Dec. 12,094 1,704 17,082 15 9485 5,544 1,050 365 

Jan. - Dec. 11,406 20,567 193 9762 174,189 60 9625 12,726 4,272 
--------- 

(Cflt 	flh1A( 
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TABLE 3. 	 (CUMULATIVE TOTAL 1959 IN BRACKLTS) 

gge Used 
Average per 100 Net Egg for Food 

No. of Layers Layers Production Sold for Market by Producers 
1 000 No. 1 000 Doz. 9 000 Doz. $ 1 000 1 000 Doz. $ 1 000 

Man. June 2,282 1,600 3,018 2 9 565 616 407 94 
July 2 2 3.11 1,479 2079 2,129 558 407 103 
Aug. 2 9 234 1 0 328 2,452 2,050 613 376 109 
Sept. 2,495 1,317 2,718 2,292 681 401 115 
Oct. 2 0 638 1 9439 3,138 2 9652 819 449 134 
Nov. 2,750 1,533 3,490 3,126 991 322 99 
Dec. 2 9 794 1 9600 3,697 3,232 893 413 110 

Jan. - Dec. 2 9 585 18,591 39,857 33,907 8 0 608 4 0883 1 0205 
j2689 - _Q7 9211 - j4Q,il)_ j374)_ _(ii)_ I4 6 9. j114) 

Sask. June 2,424 1,488 2,968 2,035 464 931 203 
July 2,234 1,370 2,522 1,614 418 902 225 
Aug. 2074 1,210 2068 1 9 546 438 818 223 
Sept. 2,856 1,203 2,830 2 0 008 669 821 265 
Oct. 3 9064 1,250 3,166 2,369 746 796 243 
Nov. 2,984 1,415 3 0 493 2,770 920 721 232 
Dec. 2,905 1,530 3 0 674 2,835 822 834 234 

Jan. - Dec. 2,762 17 0 242 39,248 28,258 7074 10,462 2,616 
294j - _719 - (4,18.)_ j3Q,9j_ _(51)_( 0A1 4 j244) 

Alta. June 2,856 4595 3,745 2 0 908 791 775 203 
July 2,798 1,467 3,384 2,540 831 778 247 
Aug. 2,934 1,380 3040 2,595 937 699 245 
Sept. 3,244 1009 3,511 2,738 947 730 245 
Oct. 3 9 259 1,367 3,690 2,930 1 0028 709 242 
Nov. 3,228 1,443 3 0859 3,149 1,061 654 214 
Dec. 3033 1 9 515 49 273 3,434 1,116 762 240 

Jan. - Dec. 3,079 17,920 45,456 35,186 10,450 8 0854 2,552 
------ £31Q1. - 17 - ja6)_ j1Q,62)_ j8.531 j2.146) 

B.C. June 2,064 1,856 3 9174 2,833 932 245 78 
July 2,127 1,832 3,221 2,865 954 243 78 
Aug. 2 19 251 1,670 3,115 2,786 936 242 79 
Sept, 2 9320 1050 2,981 2,700 986 200 71 
Oct. 2,362 4576 3,085 2,781 1,023 198 71 
Nov. 2,444 1,620 3,284 2,976 1,143 211 79 
Dec. 2 9478 1 9 748 3,590 3,240 1,244 227 85 

Jan, - Dec. 2,270 20 9479 38 0 431 34,164 11,834 2,852 954 
(23O21 - _(?!).LQgPj -  j3 926j_ j3,Q1Z)_ u1],271)_ 12771 - i9O) 

CANADA June 25,754 1 9 728 36,799 31,181 9,190 4 9 650 1 0288 
July 25 9 662 1,656 35,087 29,511 9 9 850 4,585 10 438 
Aug. 27,085 1,529 34,255 29,243 11,250 40 263 1,516 
Sept. 29,079 1,439 34,627 29,769 11,479 4,171 1,514 
Oct. 29,768 1,480 36,496 31,631 12,785 4,042 1,507 
Nov. 30,092 4560 38,926 34,321 13032 3,811 1,456 
Dec. 30076 1,636 40,765 35,335 12,648 4 9 317 1,460 

Jan. - Dee. 28,002 19,516 451,050 383 9 232 128,858 53,338 16,671 
( 	o') 	J3oi) (52,149)(16,225) 


